

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC15-1630

LEONARDO FRANQUI,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MARTIN J. MCCLAIN
Florida Bar No. 0754773
McClain & McDermott, P.A.
Attorneys at Law
141 NE 30th Street
Wilton Manors, FL 33334
(305) 984-8344
martymcclain@earthlink.net

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

RECEIVED, 02/25/2016 11:28:36 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS..	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	ii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY..	1
A. WHAT MR. FRANQUI ALLEGED IN HIS MOTION TO VACATE AS TO WHY IT WAS PROPERLY FILED..	2
B. TO THE EXTENT THAT THE STATE OR THE CIRCUIT COURT GENUINELY BELIEVED THAT MR. FRANQUI HAD NOT ADEQUATELY PLED THAT <u>HALL v. FLORIDA</u> WAS A RETROACTIVE CHANGE IN LAW, HE WAS ENTITLED TO AN OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT ANY PLEADING DEFICIENCY..	7
C. THE FAILURE TO HOLD A CASE MANAGEMENT HEARING WAS ERROR WHICH IN MR. FRANQUI’S CASE WAS NOT HARMLESS.	9
D. RULE 3.851 PROVIDED MR. FRANQUI WITH A RIGHT TO FILE A MOTION FOR REHEARING.	16
E. <u>HALL v. FLORIDA</u> IS RETROACTIVE.	18
ADDITIONAL ARGUMENT NOT PREVIOUSLY AVAILABLE.	23
CONCLUSION.	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	26
CERTIFICATE OF FONT..	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Amendments to Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure,</u> 685 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1996)	11
<u>Atkins v. Virginia,</u> 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	3
<u>Bryant v. State,</u> 901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005)	1, 8
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007)	3, 6, 7
<u>Cleveland v. State,</u> 887 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1993)	16
<u>Cleveland Bd. Of Ed. v. Loudermill,</u> 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	17
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 26 So. 3d 519 (Fla. 2009)	1, 5, 8, 9, 12, 13
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 736 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 1999)	9, 10
<u>Espinosa v. Florida,</u> 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	20
<u>Falcon v. State,</u> 162 So. 3d 954 (Fla. 2015)	2
<u>Furman v. Georgia,</u> 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	20
<u>Franqui v. State,</u> 118 So. 3d 807 (Fla. 2013)	7
<u>Franqui v. State,</u> 804 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 2001)	20
<u>Gaskin v. State,</u> 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999)	12
<u>Groover v. State,</u> 703 So. 2d 1035 (Fla. 1997)	11

<u>Haliburton v. State,</u> 935 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 2006)	18
<u>Haliburton v. State,</u> 561 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 1990)	3
<u>Hall v. Florida,</u> 134 U.S. 1986 (2014)	1, 2, 4
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	17, 18
<u>Hurst v. Florida,</u> 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016)	4, 23, 24
<u>Hurst v. State,</u> 147 So. 3d. 435 (Fla. 2014)	24
<u>In re Henry,</u> 757 F.3d 1158 (11 th Cir. 2014)	21
<u>Kilgore v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corrs.,</u> 805 F.3d 1301 (11 th Cir. 2015)	21
<u>James v. State,</u> 615 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1993)	20
<u>Lawyers Title Ins. v. Reitzes,</u> 631 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1993)	16
<u>Lightbourne v. Dugger,</u> 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989)	12
<u>Marek v. State,</u> 14 So. 3d 985 (Fla. 2009)	10
<u>Montgomery v. Louisiana,</u> 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016)	21, 22
<u>Mungin v. State,</u> 79 So. 3d 726 (Fla. 2011)	13
<u>Oats v. State,</u> 181 So. 3d 457 (Fla. 2015)	19, 20
<u>Peede v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999)	12

<u>Rivera v. State,</u> 995 So. 2d 1919 (Fla. 2008)	12
<u>Roberts v. State,</u> 678 So. 2d 1232 (Fla. 1996)	12
<u>Scott v. State,</u> 652 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1995)	12
<u>Sochor v. State,</u> 22 So. 3d 68 (Fla. 2009)	10
<u>Teague v. Lane,</u> 489 U.S. (1989)	21
<u>Witt v. State,</u> 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	2, 4, 6
